

No. 17-60

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO,
Petitioner,

v.

JANE FELIX, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE ETHICS AND PUBLIC
POLICY CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
Counsel of Record
BRIDGET R. REINEKING
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
ben.snyder@lw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Review Is Needed To Resolve An Acknowledged Split Over The Proper Establishment Clause Test For Passive Religious Displays.....	5
II. The Endorsement Test Applied By The Tenth Circuit Below Trivializes The Establishment Clause.....	6
III. This Court's Legislative Prayer Precedent Offers A Tailor-Made Alternative Test.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011).....	6, 10
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867)	8
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissioners</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 559 U.S. 970 (2010).....	8
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissioners</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	13
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	2, 5, 7
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	4, 6
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	4, 12
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Association v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	2, 5, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George Washington, Washington’s Farewell Address (1796), http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/ washing.asp	1
